**RESOLUTION** NO: 2024-04-041

LIVINGSTON COUNTY DATE: April 22, 2024

Resolution Authorizing an Agreement with Michigan Veterans Affairs Agency to Provide Livingston County Veteran Services Training Reimbursement for Required Continuing Education Units (CEUs) – Veteran Services

- **WHEREAS,** under PA 192 of 1953, The Michigan Veterans Affairs Agency (MVAA) shall make the County Veterans Services grants available to each County; and
- **WHEREAS,** Livingston County Veteran Services met all criteria to apply for the County Training Reimbursement Program by MVAA; and
- WHEREAS, Livingston County Veterans Services and Committee were authorized by the County to apply to the MVAA Training Reimbursement Grant for fiscal year 2024, and Veterans Services was notified of the grant award; and
- WHEREAS, Livingston County Veterans Services and Committee request authorization to accept a Grant agreement in the amount of \$1,737.09 for fiscal year 2024 covering the period of January 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024 with no County match or additional positions required; and
- WHEREAS, the grant shall be utilized to reimburse Veteran Services for registration, lodging, meals, and mileage for (3) Veteran Service Officers to attend the MACVC Spring Conference to be held in Frankenmuth, MI from April 16-19, 2024.
- **THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners hereby authorize the acceptance of the MVAA grant agreement for fiscal year 2024 covering the period of January 1, 2024, to September 30, 2024 in the amount of \$1,737.09 to reimburse Livingston County Veteran Services for training costs related to the MACVC Spring Conference.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Chairman of the Livingston County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign all forms, assurances, contracts/agreements, renewals, and future amendments for monetary and contract language adjustments related to the above upon review and/or preparation of Civil Counsel.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Board of Commissioners authorize any budget amendments or transfers necessary to effectuate this grant agreement.

# # #

MOVED: SECONDED: CARRIED: